DEED OF TRUST

This form is used in connection with deeds of trust insured under the one-to four-family provisions of the National Housing Act.

THIS DEED OF TRUST, made this 27TH
by and between RICHARD C. NALDER AND LINDA A. NALDER HUSBAND AND WIFE

, 19 85

hereinafter called Grantor, and

LAWYERS TITLE OF NORTHERN NEVADA, INC.

hereinafter called

Trustee, and

OLD STONE MORTGAGE CORPORATION

, a Corporation organized and existing under the

laws of

WASHINGTON

, hereinafter with its successors and assigns called Bene-

ficiary; it being understood that the words used herein in any gender include all other genders the singular number included

Dollars (\$

the plural the plural the singular.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the said Grantor is justly indebted to the said Beneficiary in the sum of SIXTY-TWO THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED EIGHTY AND NO/100 DO

62,280.00

legal tender of the United States of America, evidenced by a certain promissory note dated SEPTEMBER 27, 1985, providing for monthly installments of principal and interest with the balance of the indebtedness, if not sooner paid, due and payable on OCTOBER 01, 2015

NOW, THEREFORE, THIS DEED OF TRUST WITNESSETH, that the Grantor in consideration of the foregoing, and for the purpose of better securing all the other covenants and conditions of the above note and of this Deed of Trust, and in further consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1) legal tender to Grantor in hand paid by the Trustee, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, has granted, bargained, sold, conveyed, and confirmed, and by these presents does hereby grant, bargain, sell, convey and confirm, unto the said Trustee, its successors and assigns, all that certain lot or parcel of land situated in GARDNERVILLE

County of DOUGLAS

State of Nevada, described as follows:

ALL THAT CERTAIN LOT, PIECE OR PARCEL OF LAND SITUATE IN THE COUNTY OF DOUGLAS, STATE OF NEVADA, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

LOT 328, AS SAID LOT IS SHOWN ON THE OFFICIAL MAP OF GARDNERVILLE RANCHOS UNIT NO. 2, FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF DOUGLAS COUNTY, STATE OF NEVADA, ON JUNE 1, 1965, IN BOOK 1 OF MAPS, FILING NO. 28309, AND AMENDED TITLE SHEET ON JUNE 4, 1965, FILING NO. 28377.

This Deed of Trust (Mortgage) is subject to the attached Riders, which substantially modify the terms of this loan. Do not sign it unless you read and understand it.

Including all heating, plumbing, and lighting fixtures and equipment now or hereafter attached to, or used in connection with the real estate herein described.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said premises, with all the tenements, hereditaments, and appurtenances thereto belonging, unto the Trustee, its successors and assigns forever.

IN AND UPON THE USES AND TRUSTS, HEREINAFTER DECLARED, that is to say:

First. - To permit said Grantor to possess and enjoy said described premises, and to receive the issues and profits thereof until default be made in the payment of any manner of indebtedness hereby secured or in the performance of any of the covenants herein provided; and upon the full payment of said note and of any extensions or renewals thereof, and the interest thereon, and all moneys advanced or expended, as herein provided, and all other proper costs, changes, commissions, half-commissions, and expenses, to release and reconvey in fee unto and at the cost of the said Grantor the said described land and premises.

Second. - Upon any default being made in the payment of the said note or of any monthly installment of principal and interest as therein provided, or in the payment of any of the monthly sums for ground rents, taxes, special assessments, mortgage insurance, fire and other hazard insurance, all as hereinafter provided, or upon any default in payment on demand of any money advanced by the Beneficiary on account of any proper cost, charge, commission, or expense in and about the same or

STATE OF NEVADA HUD-92146M (4-79)

124771 BOOK 1085 PAGE 495 on account of any tax or assessment or insurance or expense of litigation, with interest thereon at the rate provided for in the principal indebtedness per annum from date of such advance (it being hereby agreed that on default in the payment of any tax or assessment or insurance premium or any payment on account thereof or in the payment of any of said cost, expense of litigation, as aforesaid, the Beneficiary may pay the same and all sums so advanced, with interest as aforesaid, shall immediately attach as a lien hercunder, and be payable on demand), or upon failure or neglect faithfully and fully to keep and perform any of the other conditions or covenants herein provided; then upon any and every such default being so made as aforesaid, the said Trustee, or the trustee acting in the accuration of this trust, shall have power, in strict accordance with the applicable laws of this State, and it shall be its duty thereafter to sell, and in case of any default of any purchaser to resell, at public auction, for cash, in one parcel at such time and place, and after such previous public advertisement as the Trustee, or the trustee acting in the execution of this trust, shall deem advantageous and proper; and to convey the same in fee simple, upon compliance with the terms of sale, to and at the cost of the purchaser or purchasers thereof, who shall not be required to see to the application of the purchase money; and shall apply the proceeds of said sale or sales: Firstly, to pay all proper costs, charge, and expenses, including all attorneys' and other fees, and costs herein provided for, and all moneys advanced for costs or expenses, or expense of litigation as aforesaid, or taxes or assessments, or insurance with interest thereon as aforesaid, and all taxes, general and special, and assessments, due upon said land and premises at time of sale; Secondly, to retain as compensation a commission of one per centum (1%) on the gross amount of the said sale or sales; Thirdly, to pay whatever may then remain unpaid of the principal of the said note whether the same shall be due or not, and the interest thereon to date of payment, it being agreed that said note shall, upon such sale being made before the maturity of said note, be and become immediately due and payable, at the election of the Beneficiary; and, Lastly, to pay the remainder of said proceeds, if any, to said Grantor, or assigns, upon the delivery of and surrender to the purchaser, his, her, or their heirs or assigns, of possession of the premises as aforesaid sold and conveyed, less the expense, if any, of obtaining possession.

And it is further agreed that if the said property shall be advertised for sale as herein provided, and not sold, the Trustee shall be entitled to a reasonable commission, not exceeding one-half (1/2) of the commission above provided, to be computed on the amount of principal then unpaid.

And the said Grantor, for himself, his heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns, in order more fully to protect the security of this deed of trust, does hereby covenant and agree as follows:

- 1. That he will pay the indebtedness, as hereinbefore provided. Privilege is reserved to pay the debt in whole, or in air amount equal to one or more monthly payments on the principal that are next-due-on-the-note, on-the-first-day-of-any month prior to maturity; - I'ravided, hanner, - Flut written matice of an intention to exercise such privilege is given at least thirty (30)-days-prior-to-prepayment-
- 2. That, together with, and in addition to, the monthly payments of principal and interest payable under the terms of the note secured hereby, Grantor will pay to the Beneficiary, on the first day of each month until the said note is fully paid, the following sums:
 - (a) Arramount-sufficient-to-provide-the-holder hereof with-funds to pay-the-next mortgage-insurance promium-if this instrument and the note recured hereby are insured, or a monthly charge-fin lieu of a mortgage insurance premium; if they are held by the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development, as follows:
 - (f) If and so long as said note of even-date and this instrument are insured or are reinsured under the provisions of the National Housing Act, an amount sufficient to accumulate in the hands of the holder one amount prior to its due date the annual amortgage insurance premium, in order to provide such holder with funds to pay-such premium to the Secretary of Housing and Urban-Development pursuant to the -Nutional-Housing-Act, us amended, and applicable Regulations thereunder; or ---
 - (H)-If and so long as said note-of even date and this instrument are held-by-the-Secretary of Housing and -Urban Development - a monthly charge (in lieu of a new tyage insurance premium) which shall be in an amount equal to one-twelth of one-lialf per centum of the average outstanding balance due on the note -computed-without taking-into-account-delinquencies-or-prepayments:---
 - (a) (b) A sum equal to the ground rents, if any, and taxes and special assessments next due on the premises covered by this Deed of Trust, plus the premiums that will next become due and payable on policies of fire and other hazard insurance on the premises covered hereby (all as estimated by the Beneficiary) less all sums already paid therefor divided by the number of months to clapse before 1 month prior to the date when such ground rents, premiums, taxes, and assessments will become delinquent, such sums to be held by the Beneficiary in trust to pay said ground rents, premiums, taxes and special assessments before the same become delinquent; and
 - All payments mentioned in the two preceding subsections of this paragraph and all payments to be made under the note secured hereby shall be added together and the aggregate amount thereof shall be paid by the Grantor each month in a single payment to be applied by Beneficiary to the following items in the order set forth: -- premium-elunges under the contract of insurance with the Secretary of I knasing and Urban Development;
 - નંત્ર નામગામાનિકે ન્યાં કાર્યક ને સંગનું લાગ નહે નામગામાં સાથાય કાર્યકાર નામગાના માટે તાર કાર્યકાર નામગોના માન ground rents, taxes, special assessments, fire and other hazard insurance premiums; (I)
 - (II) (NX) interest on the note secured hereby; and
 - (III) (XXX) amortization of the principal of said note.

Any deficiency in the amount of any such aggregate monthly payment'shall, unless made good by the grantor prior to the due date of the next such payment, constitute an event of default under this Deed of Trust. The Beneficiary may collect a "late charge" not to exceed four cents (44) for each dollar (\$1) of each payment more than fifteen (15) days in arrears to cover the extra expense involved in handling delinquent payments.

3. If the total of the payments made by the Grantor under 30 of paragraph 2 preceding shall exceed the amount of payments actually made by the Beneficiary for ground rents, taxes or assessments or insurance premiums, as the case may be, such excess, if the loan is current, at the option of the Grantor, shall be credited on subsequent payments to be made by the Grantor, or refunded to the Grantor. If, however, the monthly payments made by the Grantor under the paragraph 2 preceding shall not be sufficient to pay ground rents, taxes and assessments and insurance premiums, when the same shall become due and payable, then the Grantor shall pay to the Beneficiary any amount necessary to make up the deficiency, on or before the date when payment of such ground rents, taxes, assessments or insurance premiums shall be due. If at any time the Grantor shall tender to the Beneficiary, in accordance with the provisions of the note secured hereby, full payment of the entire indebtedness represented thereby, the Beneficiary shall, in computing the amount of such indebtedness, credit to the account of the Grantor all-payments-made-under the provisions of /a/ of paragraph 2 larcof which the Beneficiaryhas not become obligated to pay to the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development, and any balance remaining in the funds accumulated under the provisions of (h) of paragraph 2 hereof. If there shall be a default under any of the provisions of this Deed of Trust resulting in a public sale of the premises covered hereby, or if the Beneficiary acquires the property otherwise after default, it shall apply, at the time of the commencement of such proceedings, or at the time the property is otherwise acquired, the balance then remaining in the funds accumulated under 78/ of paragraph 2 preceding, as a credit against the amount of principal then remaining unpaid under said note, and shall properly adjust any payments which shall -have been-made-under fal of purugruph

- 4. That the Grantor will pay all ground rents, taxes, assessments, water rates, and other grovernmental or municipal charges, fines or impositions, for which provision has not been made hereinbefore, and in default thereof the Beneficiary may pay the same, and that the Grantor will promptly deliver the official receipts therefor to the Beneficiary.
- 5. That the Grantor will keep the improvements now existing or hereafter erected on the said premises, insured as may be required from time to time by the Beneficiary against loss by fire and other hazards, casualties and contingencies in such amounts and for such periods as may be required by the Beneficiary and will pay promptly, when due, any premiums on such insurance provision for payment of which has not been made hereinbefore. All insurance shall be carried in companies approved by the Beneficiary and the policies and renewals thereof shall he held by the Beneficiary and have attached thereto loss payable clauses in favor of and in form acceptable to the Beneficiary. In event of loss he will give immediate notice by mail to the Beneficiary, who may make proof of loss if not made promptly by the Grantor, and each insurance company concerned is hereby authorized and directed to make payment for such loss directly to the Beneficiary instead of to the Grantor and the Beneficiary jointly, and the insurance proceeds, or any part thereof, may be applied by the Beneficiary at its option either to the reduction of the indebtedness hereby secured or to the restoration or repair of the property damaged. In event of foreclosure of this Deed of Trust or other transfer of title to the said premises in extinguishment of the indebtedness secured hereby, all right, title, and interest of the Grantor in and to any insurance policies then in force shall pass to the purchaser or grantee.
- 6. That the Grantor will keep the said premises in as good order and condition as they are now and will not commit or permit any waste of the said premises, resonable wear and tear excepted.
- 7. That if the premises, or any part thereof, be condemned under any power of eminent domain, or acquired for a public use, the damages, proceeds and the consideration for such acquisition, to the extent of the full amount of indebtedness upon this Deed of Trust and the note secured hereby remaining unpaid, are hereby assigned by the Grantor to the Beneficiary and shall be paid forthwith to the Beneficiary to be applied by it on account of the next maturing installment of such indebtedness.
- 8. The Grantor further agrees that should this Deed of Trust and the note secured hereby not be eligible for insurance under the National Housing Act within

 EIGHT MONTHS from the date hereof (written statement of any officer of the Department of Housing and Urban Development or authorized agent of the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development dated subsequent to the

 EIGHT MONTHS time from the date of this Deed of Trust, declining to insure said note and this Deed of Trust, being deemed conclusive proof of such ineligibility), the Beneficiary or the holder of the note may, at its option, declare all sums secured hereby immediately due and payable.

 *This across
- 9. That the Grantor hereby assigns to the Trustee any and all rents of the above-described premises and hereby authorizes the Trustee, without waiving or affecting its right to foreclosure or any other right hereunder, to take possession of the premises at any time after there is a default in the payments of the debt or in the performance of any of the obligations herein contained, and to rent the premises for the amount of the Grantor.
- 10. That notice of the exercise of any option granted herein, or in the note secured hereby, to the Beneficiary is not required to be given, the Grantor hereby waiving any such notice.
- 11. Beneficiary may from time to time substitute a successor or successors to any Trustee named herein or acting hereunder to execute this Trust. Upon such appointment, and without conveyance to the successor Trustee, the later shall be vested with all title, powers, and duties conferred upon any Trustee herein named or acting hereunder. Each such appointment and substitution shall be made by written instrument executed by Beneficiary, containing reference to this Deed and its place of record, which, when recorded in the office of the County Recorder of the county or counties in which the property is situated, shall be conclusive proof of proper appointment of the successor Trustee.
- 12. The benefits of the covenants herein contained shall accrue to, and the obligations thereof shall bind, the heirs, representatives, successors and assigns of the parties hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Grantor has executed these presents the day and year first hereinbefore written.

Address of Grantor:

1332 NORTH MARLETTE CIRCLE GARDNERVILLE, NEVADA 89410

RICHARD C. NALDER

RICHARD C. NALDER

LINDA A. NALDER

*option may not be exercised by the mortgagee when the ineligibility for insurance under the National Housing Act is due to the mortgagee's failure to RCA remit the mortgage insurance premium AAAA to the Department of Housing and Urban Development.

STATE OF NEVADA)

COUNTY OF Douglas) 33.

On this 27th day of September, 1985, personally appeared before me, the undersigned, a notary public in and for the county and State aforesaid, RICHARD C. NALDER

known to be to be the person described in and who executed the within and foregoing instrument, and who acknowledged to me that they executed the same freely and voluntarily and for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal at my office in said county of Douglas , the day and year in this Certificate first above written.

VICKY D. MORRISON
Molany Public - Nevada
Douglas County
My Appaintment Expires May 20, 1989

County of Douglas

, State of Nevada

Notary Public,

124771

DEED OF TRUST RIDER

Thi	s Rider, dated the 27TH day of SEPTEMBER	, 19 ⁸⁵ ,
amends	the DEED OF TRUST of even date by and between	•
KICHAKD	C. NALDER AND LINDA A. NALDER , the Gra	-
LAWYERS	, the Gra	
OLD STO		stee, and ficiary, as
follows:	, the Bene	icial y, as
	_ \ \	
1.	Subsection (a) of paragraph 2 is deleted.	
2	Subscation (a)(I) of many and a state of	\
2.	Subsection (c)(1) of paragraph 2 is deleted.	\
3.	In the third sentence of paragraph 3, the words "all pays	
•	made under the provisions of (a) of paragraph 2 hereof	nents which
	the Beneficiary has not become obligated to pay to the Secr	etary
	of Housing and Urban Development, and" are deleted.	-
•-	-	
4.	The fourth sentence of paragraph 3 is amended by insertion	of a
	period after " then remaining unpaid under said Note" deletion of the remainder of the sentence.	and 🐣
	deletion of the remainder of the sentence.	
5.	Paragraph 8 is amended by the addition of the following:	·
	"This option may not be exercised by the Beneficiary	when
	the ineligibility for insurance under the National Housing A	ct is
	due to the Beneficiary's failure to remit the mortgage insur	ance
	premium to the Department of Housing and Urban Developmen	ıt."
IN V	WITNESS WHEREOF, September 27, 1985	
has set h	nis/her hand and seal the day and year first aforesaid.	
	\sim \\	
	Polos chalden	_ [Seal]
	RICHARD. C. NALDER	•
	Sinda O. Nalde	2 [Seal]
/	LINDA A. NALDER	
		_ [Seal]
\		_
		[Seal]
Signed -	earled and delivered	
	sealed and delivered esence of	
	Sister A	
17.		
(LICE)	11) Mimow	
		124771
	. BOOK 108	35 PAGE 498

RP-23 [Rev. 6/3/85] - NEVADA

F1:E7

DEED OF TRUST RIDER

This amends the	Rider, dated the <u>27TH</u> he DEED OF TRUST of even o	day of SEPTEMBER	R	, 19 <u>85</u> _,
RICHARI	D C. NALDER AND LINDA A. NALDI	ER,	the	
I ALIVEDS	C TITLE OF MODILIEDA MEMADA TI	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		Grantor, and
OLD STO	S TITLE OF NORTHERN NEVADA, IT ONE MORTGAGE CORPORATION	VC	the	Trustee, and Beneficiary, as
follows:			the t	chericiary, as
1.	In Paragraph 1, the sentence	e which reads as folio	ows is	deleted:
	"Privilege is reserved to pay equal to one or more month! next due on the note, on to maturity: Provided, however to exercise such privilege prior to prepayment.	y payments on the p the first day of any . That written notice	rincipa month of an	I that are prior to intention
2.	Paragraph 1 is amended by t	the addition of the fo	llowing	:
	"Privilege is reserved to parany installment due date."	y the debt, in whole	or in	part, on
IN W	ITNESS WHEREOF, sep	tember 27, 1985		
nas set ni	is/her hand and seal the day		0 0	[Seal]
//		RICHARD C. NALDER	2.10	Seal]
		LINDA A. NALDER		[Seal]
		REQUESTED BY LAWYERS TITLE		[Seal]
Signed, se n the pre	ealed and delivered esence of	IN OFFICIAL RECORDS C DOUGLAS CC., NEVADA)F	
Make	10. Weman	'85 OCT -4 A9:27		
0		SUZANNE BEAUDREAU RECORDER		124771
3P-34F - 1	NEVADA	\$ 900 PAID BA DEPL	JTY	BOOK 1085 PAGE 43